a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

DWS Noor Precious Metals Securities Fund

Monetary Non-Monetary Share class
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities exposure Net Assets

USD USD USD USD USD USD
Australian Dollar 2,051 - 3,659,160 - - 3,661,211
Canadian Dollar 5,641 - 21,774,835 - - 21,780,476
Euro 277 - - - - 277
Hong Kong Dollar 129 - - - - 129
Pound Sterling 58,026 - 1,482,889 - - 1,540,915
Russian Ruble 387 - - - - 387
Singapore Dollar 97,920 - - - (2,175,553) (2,077,633)
South Africa Rand 2,019 - 3,210,548 - - 3,212,567
US Dollar* 7,418,396 (483,866) 7,619,118 - (42,671,977) (28,118,329)

7,584,846 (483,866) 37,746,550 - (44,847,530) -

* US Dollar is the functional currency and does not bear currency risk.
 Includes equity instruments.

Sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2024, had the USD strengthened/weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables
held constant, net assets would have decreased/increased by USD 1,338,967.

Xtrackers Global Aggregate Corporate Bond 1-10 Index Fund

Monetary Non-Monetary Share class
Forward
foreign

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities exposure
exchange
contracts Net Assets

NOK NOK NOK NOK NOK NOK NOK
Euro 1,847,963,327 - - - - (1,867,258,514) (19,295,187)
US
Dollar 1,885,949,620 - - - - (1,911,636,815) (25,687,195)
Norwegian
Krone* 7,484,350 (501,271) - - (3,667,245,928) 3,705,245,231 44,982,382

3,741,397,297 (501,271) - - (3,667,245,928) (73,650,098) -

* Functional currency of the fund and does not bear currency risk at Fund level but does at the ICAV level.

Sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2024, had the NOK strengthened/weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables
held constant, net assets would have decreased/increased by NOK (2,142,027).

DWS Invest (IE) ICAV

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

58

6. Financial instruments and associated risks (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

DWS Customised Global Investment Grade Bond Fund

[…]

DWS Noor Precious Metals Securities Fund

Monetary Non-Monetary Share class
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities exposure Net Assets

USD USD USD USD USD USD
Australian Dollar 20,798 (18,381) 5,211,936 - - 5,214,353
Canadian Dollar 3,459 (42,063) 26,331,147 - - 26,292,543
Euro 7,555 - - - - 7,555
Hong Kong Dollar 2,387 - - - - 2,387
Pound Sterling 13,762 (11,328) 1,773,529 - - 1,775,963
Russian Ruble 35,575 (4,588) - - - 30,987
Singapore Dollar 80,542 (2,317) - - (2,079,902) (2,001,677)
South Africa Rand 2,383 - 4,748,479 - - 4,750,862
US Dollar* 2,182,517 (1,540,279) 9,084,917 - (45,800,128) (36,072,973)

2,348,978 (1,618,956) 47,150,008 - (47,880,030) -

* US Dollar is the functional currency and does not bear currency risk.
 Includes equity instruments.

Sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2023, had the USD strengthened/weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables
held constant, net assets would have decreased/increased by USD 1,717,761.

Xtrackers Global Aggregate Corporate Bond 1-10 Index Fund

Monetary Non-Monetary Share class
Forward
foreign

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities exposure
exchange
contracts Net Assets

NOK NOK NOK NOK NOK NOK NOK
Euro 1,524,096,019 (76,997,969) - - - (1,420,503,396) 26,594,654
US
Dollar 1,539,875,433 (106,502,605) - - - (1,403,495,008) 29,877,820
Norwegian
Krone* 1,046,780 (1,838,250) - - (3,033,906,106) 2,978,225,102 (56,472,474)

3,065,018,232 (185,338,824) - - (3,033,906,106) 154,226,698 -

* Functional currency of the fund and does not bear currency risk at Fund level but does at the ICAV level.

Sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2023, had the NOK strengthened/weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables
held constant, net assets would have decreased/increased by NOK 2,689,175.

DWS Invest (IE) ICAV

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

61

6. Financial instruments and associated risks (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of